undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

   MATTHEWS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
   (Registrant)

   By  Edward J. Boyle
   ----------------------------------
   Edward J. Boyle
   Chief Financial Officer,
   Secretary and Treasurer

Date: February 12, 2002

 5
APPENDIX A
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (in thousands)

   Historical
   -------------------------
   The York   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Matthews   Group, Inc.(G)   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------   ----------   --------   --------

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 28,691   $ 25,561   $ (8,510) A,B   $ 45,742
Short-term investments   240   -   -   240
Accounts receivable   52,086   19,697   -   71,783
Inventories   18,773   6,952   -   25,725
Assets held for sale   -   2,503   -   2,503
Other current assets   2,538   7,818   -   10,356
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets   102,328   62,531   (8,510)   156,349
Investments   18,048   -   -   18,048
Property, plant and equipment, net   49,009   28,113   -   77,122
Deferred income taxes and other assets   14,982   1,289   500  C   16,771
Assets held for sale   -   2,917   -   2,917
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   104,585   4,655   34,127  A   143,367
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total assets   $288,952   $ 99,505   $ 26,117   $414,574

Edgar Filing: MATTHEWS INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 8-K/A

3

   =======   =======   =======   =======
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Long-term debt, current maturities   5,023   335   -   5,358
Accounts payable   12,971   9,720   -   22,691
Accrued compensation   16,283   4,238   -   20,521
Accrued income taxes   4,962   85   -   5,047
Customer prepayments   6,130   31   -   6,161
Other current liabilities   21,170   12,136   650  A   33,956
   -------   ------   -------   -------
  Total current liabilities   66,539   26,545   650   93,734
Long-term debt   40,726   140   94,500  A,C   135,366
Estimated finishing costs   7,401   -   -   7,401
Postretirement benefits   18,639   -   -   18,639
Other liabilities   11,931   3,787   -   15,718

Shareholders' equity:
 Common stock   36,334   89   (89) A   36,334
 Additional paid in capital   40,455   (40,455) A   -
 Retained earnings   184,845   28,791   (28,791) A   184,845
 Accumulated other
  comprehensive income (loss)   (8,983)   (302)   302  A   (8,983)
Treasury stock, at cost   (68,480)   -   -   (68,480)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
 Total shareholders' equity   143,716   69,033   (69,033)   $143,716
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total liabilities and
 shareholders' equity   $288,952   $ 99,505   $ 26,117   $414,574
   =======   =======   =======   =======

 6
APPENDIX B
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
   for the year ended September 30, 2001
   (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
   -------------------------
   The York   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Matthews   Group, Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------   ----------   --------   --------

Sales   $ 283,282   $ 157,808   $   -   $ 441,090

Cost of sales   (163,846)   (113,882)   -   (277,728)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Gross profit   119,436   43,926   -   163,362

Selling and administrative expenses   (68,256)   (30,629)   21  D   (98,864)

Special items   2,177   (5,791)   346  E   (3,268)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Operating profit   53,357   7,506   367   61,230

Investment income   2,365   687   -   3,052

Interest expense   (1,647)   (4,403)   649  C   (5,401)

Edgar Filing: MATTHEWS INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

Other income (deductions), net   (279)   (1,013)   -   (1,292)

Minority interest   (2,338)   -   -   (2,338)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Income before income taxes   51,458   2,777   1,016   55,251

Income taxes   (19,859)   (2,088)   571  F   (21,376)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net income   $ 31,599   $   689   $  1,587   $ 33,875
   =======   =======   =======   =======

Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.01   $ 1.08
   =====   =====

Diluted weighted-average
 outstanding shares   31,320,054   31,320,054
   ==========   ==========

 7

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect